PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7883728

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK UK LIMITED	03/17/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STORAGEOS LTD
Street Address:	2 MINTON PLACE, VICTORIA ROAD, BICESTER
City:	OXFORDSHIRE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10353632
Patent Number:	11372596
Patent Number:	10691350
Patent Number:	10733305
Patent Number:	10606494
Application Number:	17093290
Application Number:	16908319
Patent Number:	10831385

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)444-3001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-444-2906

Email: docket@akamai.com

Correspondent Name: AKAMAI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Address Line 1: 145 BROADWAY

Address Line 2: ATTN: CAROL NICOLORA/LEGAL

Address Line 4: CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS 02142

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	STORAGE OS IPSA RELEASE	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAROL A. NICOLORA	
SIGNATURE:	/Carol A. Nicolora/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2023	

507836589 PATENT REEL: 063219 FRAME: 0746

Total Attachments: 3

source=Project Oahu-StorageOS-IPSA_Release -Executed#page1.tif source=Project Oahu-StorageOS-IPSA_Release -Executed#page2.tif source=Project Oahu-StorageOS-IPSA_Release -Executed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 063219 FRAME: 0747

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of March 17, 2023 by SILICON VALLEY BANK UK LIMITED ("Bank"), in favor of STORAGEOS LTD, a company registered in England and Wales under company number 09614942 with registered address at 2 Minton Place, Victoria Road, Bicester, Oxfordshire, United Kingdom, OX26 6QB (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 22, 2021 (the "**Agreement**"), granting to the Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the Patents (as defined in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("**USPTO**") on March 23, 2021, at Reel 055681, Frame 0812.

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Bank hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Patents as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Bank provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Bank's security interests in and liens on the Patents as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank hereby:

- 1. terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests thereunder in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, those patents and patent applications identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; and
- 2. authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 063219 FRAME: 0748 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK UK LIMITED

By: Laura Lloyd

Name: <u>Laura Lloyd</u> Title: <u>Vice President</u>

REEL: 063219 FRAME: 0749

SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
System and method for storing Data ("efficient storage of encoded/unencoded data")	10,353,632	July 16, 2019
System and method for storing Data ("efficient storage of	11,372,596	June 28, 2022
encoded/unencoded data")	(16/455,618)	(June 27, 2019)
System and method for storing Data ("volume provisioning using performance metrics")	10,691,350	June 23, 2020
System and method for storing Data ("volume provisioning using performance metrics")	16/908,319	June 22, 2020
System and method for implementing cryptography in a storage system	10,733,305	August 4, 2020
System and method for managing volumes of data in a block storage system (normalization, short/long register condition)	10,606,494	March 31, 2020
System and method for managing volumes of data in a block storage system (operational efficiency, range status register)	10,831,385	November 10, 2020
System and method for managing volumes of data in a block storage system (operational efficiency, range status register)	17/093,290	November 9, 2020

PATENT REEL: 063219 FRAME: 0750

RECORDED: 04/04/2023